“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 148(3) and all other applicable provisions, 

if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including 

any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force), the remuneration of 

₹ 75,000/- per annum (Rupees Seventy Five Thousand only) plus additional taxes and actual out-of-

pocket expenses, to be paid to S Chhaparia & Associates, Cost Accountants (Registration No. 101591) 

for auditing the Cost Accounting Records of the Company for the Financial Year 2023-24, as 

recommended by Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, be and is

[...]

The Board of Directors of the Company, on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, at its Meeting held 

on 23rd May, 2023 has considered and approved the appointment of S Chhaparia & Associates, Cost 

Accountants (Registration No. 101591) as the Cost Auditor of the Company for the Financial Year 2023-24 at 

a remuneration of ₹ 75,000/- per annum (Rupees Seventy Five Thousand only) plus additional taxes and actual 

out-of-pocket expenses.  

Pursuant to Section 148(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 14 of the Companies (Audit and 

Auditors) Rules, 2014, the remuneration, as approved by the Board of Directors of the Company on the

[...]

profits of that Company for that Financial Year computed in the manner laid down in Section 198 of the 

Companies Act, 2013. Accordingly a Special Resolution is proposed for the approval of the shareholders.  

The terms and conditions as mentioned are set out below: 

1. Basic Salary: ₹ 15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs only) per month with such annual increments 

which will be effective from the date, as may be approved by the Board of Directors of the Company 

based on the recommendation/approval of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee. 

2. Allowances and Perquisites:

[...]

exceed 11% of the net profits of that Company for that Financial Year computed in the manner laid down in 

Section 198 of the Companies Act, 2013. Accordingly a Special Resolution is proposed for the approval of the 

shareholders.  

The terms and conditions as mentioned are set out below: 

1. Basic Salary: ₹ 15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs only) per month with such annual increments 

which will be effective from the date, as may be approved by the Board of Directors of the 

Company based on the recommendation/approval of the Nomination and Remuneration 

Committee. 

2. Allowances and  Perquisites: